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Mr. Michael Nolan, Environmental Chairman 
Concerned Citizens of Maywood 
48 West Grave Avenue 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 
- 

Re: Maywood Thorium Contamination 

- 

- 

- 

Please be advised that the Department is in receipt of Marvin Resnikoff's 
response to Chief Venner's January 17, 1995 correspondence and I have been asked 
to respond to same. With regard to future potential uses of the Maywood Interim 
Storage Site, vicinity properties and the Stepan Chemical Company site, N.J.S.A 
58:lOB et. sea. (commonly referred to as S-1070) requires the establishment of 
both residential and nonresidential cleanup standards for those New Jersey 
properties involved in environmental remediation activities. Therefore, 
consideration of a two tiered remediation is statutorily mandated and restriction 
of future land redevelopment is addressed by the same statute. 

- 

- 

i 

- 

In response to further proposals requiring sampling for Pb-'212 I would refer back 
to the January 17, 1995 letter referenced above. In that letter it was explained 
that the decay of thoron to PO-216 would play a role in thoron gas migration both 
in undisturbed soils as well as a covered soil pile. By the analogy presented 
in Marvin Resnikoff's January 26, 1995 letter, it appears that the soil pile and 
not "undisturbed soils" may pose a singular Pb-212 health concern. Further, it 
is implied that the characterization of this different pathway it not adequately 
accounted for in the United States Department of Energy (USDOE) Baseline Risk 
Assessment and resultant Feasibility Study. As the state of ?Cew Jersey has only 
endorsed the removal of thorium contaminated soils with offsite disposal, the 
selection of this(a) remedy, the purpose of a feasibility study is sati.sfied. 
Accordingly, additional monitoring appears unwarranted. Furthermore and as you 
are aware, the Baseline Risk Assessment establishes a need for site remediation, 
this conclusion is not in doubt. The New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection (NJDEP) continues to insist upon the environmental remediation of this 
site and this issue is not disputed with neither the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency nor the USDOE. Consequently, additional monitoring may not add 
to the specified Baseline Risk Assessment recommendation. 

- 

As a separate issue, I have enclosed a copy of my recent letter to Ms. Susan 
Cange of the USDOE regarding cleanup levels at the USDOE Maywood and Wayne sites. 
As I described above, the NJDEP is statutorily mandated to formulate both 
residential and non-residential cleanup criteria with appropriate restrictions 
placed upon properties remediatad to nonresidential levels. In a related matter, 
your January 12, 1995 facsimile questioned the accuracy of two differing risk 
assessments for two separate "Superfund" sites adjacent to each other. 
Specifically, "How can the NJDEP accept one assessment premised upon future 
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residential use, the other nonresidential?" I would suggest that the above 
discussion would clarify the NJDEP's position. 

If you have any questions with regard to the above please feel free to call me 
at (609) 633 - 1455. 

Sincerely, 

- C: Bruce Venner, BFCM 
Angela Carpenter, USEPA 
Susan Cange, USDOE 

- 
attachment 
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Nicholas L. Marton, MPH 
. . 

Research Scientist II/Case Manager 
Bureau of Federal Case Management 



I26389 

- 

- 

-. 

-: 

- 

- 

<:t,r,\t,nc I’wld iVI,It!I>all Departrllcnt or Environmen;,il I’rotrction 
I:o!‘<‘rnor 

i:ot,.::t (- -!. 
c : 

Ms. Susan Cange, Site Manager 
Former Sites Restoration Division 
Department of Energy 
Field Office, Oak Ridge 
P.O. Box 2001 
Oak Ridge, Tenn. 37831-8723 

Dear Ms. Cange: 

Re: Remediation Cleanup Levels for Thorium/Radium Contamination at the Wn:,nc 
and Ma,ywood Interim Storage Sites, No Subsequent Escavation/Construction 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) has completed i:> 
evaluation of the federal cleanup proposals for the referenced sites pursuant to the 
zquirements defined in , N.J.S.A. 58: lOB-12d( I), (commonly referred to as S-iO70), and ‘ 
rney pertain to the remediation of sites contaminated with radioactive wastes. As 44’nb 
discussed during the August lS, 1994 rlchnical meeting between our respective agencies and 
!.he United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), S-1070 requires the 
~:stablishment of a residential and non-residential cleanup level for the remediation of nil 
:,ires within the state. The establishment of these site specific residential and non-residenti:!. 
cleanup criteria are therefore a function of land use, potential exposure and resultant 
iose/response..effects. As required by statute, said effects must be evaluated with regard 

:o a potential 1 s 10” risk factor or adhere to natural background levels. Adtlitionaliy and 
1; WC discussed in our August meeting, the NJDEP has developed its remedial cleanu;: 

criteria for thorium/radium contamination at the respective sites based upon residential anti 
:lon-residential use scenarios. The criteria for the first scenario, namely where no ne\i~ 
>nstruction and resultant soil excavation of any kind takes place and that existing site USC 

maintained is as follows: 

a) For the residential land use as defined by N.J.S.A. 58:10B-12d(l) the 
following progression shall be used: 

‘l‘horium + Radium Combined in picocuries per gram (&i/g) 
Resulting in Concentrations of Material Remaining On-Site ‘Z - 

4 ICi/g with one foot of “Clean Covsr” over site 
5 ;)Ci/g with two fecr of “Clean Cover” over site 

,‘..‘I%., :<3. . $2 ,iilL,! c ~:~:“>,!:,:li~.- !~,,r:~,.l,r’r 
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b)  For  th e  non- res ident ia l  I;In ti u s e  as  def inec:  I> \’ S ..l.S .A . 5s: 1 0 1 % . I& j (  1 )  ai l( j  
S ta tu tO ri ly iequ i r ing  th e  pl : lCenlci l t  o f a  “Notic:, < Y t” I l iwironrncnt2l  t< C S tricti(Ji:” 
th e  fo l lo \ rs ing p rogress ion  sha l l  b e  u s e d : 

? ‘l io r ium +  R a d i u m  C o m b i n e d  in  p ico;ar ics pe r  g r a m  (&i /g)  
Resu l t ing  in  C o n c e n trat ions o f M a ter ia!  R e m a i n i n g  O n - S i te  ‘Z - 

1 2  pCi /g  wi th o n e  fo o t o f “C l e a n  Cover” over  si te 
IS  pCi /g  wi th two fe e t o f “C l e a n  Cover” over  si te 

1: Assumes  a  1 0  $ 0  1  T lmr ium 1 0  R a d i u m  Rat io  at  the  W a y n e  S i te  
2:  Aswmcs  a  4  to 1  Tho r i um 1 0  R a d i u m  Rat io  at  Ihc M a p o o d  S i te  

A s  ind ica ted  a b o v e , th is  si te speci f ic  ana lys is  a s s u m e s  n o  n e w  const ruct ion in  impac te d  areas.  
Fur thermore,  th e  lim it u p o n  n e w  const ruct ion in  such  a reas  w o u l d  b e  des igna te d  by  th e  
p l a c e m e n t o f a  “N o tice o f E n v i r o n m e n ta l  Res tr ict ion” p u r s u a n t to  N .J.S .A . 5 S :lO B -12d( l )  
a lso  desc r ibed  a b o v e . A d d i tiona l  remed ia l  cons idera t ions  or  cavea ts wi l l  b e c o m e  necessary  
in  th e  e v e n t th a t a  c h a n g e  in  l and  u s e  p r o m p ts excavat ion  o f so i ls / res iduals  wi th 
concomi tan t  p o te n tia l  exposures .  

If y o u  h a v e  a n y  q u e s tio n s  conce rn ing  th e  a b o v e  p lease  cal l  m e  a t 
(609)  6 3 3  - 1 4 5 5 . 

S incerely,  

& a /v\ 

/ 
-.. ‘.. 

\ 

N icho las  L . M a r to n , M P H  
Resea rch  Sc ien tist II/C a s e  M a n a g e r  

i : 
B u r e a u  o f Federa l  C a s e  M a n a g e m e n t 

’ c: W a y n e  Howitz,  D R E  
B o b  S tern,  B E R  
A n g e l a  C a r p e n ter, U S E P A , R e g i o n  II 
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